## Government of the Republic of Tajikistan Resolution

June 18 2012 # 310

Dushanbe

About the enumeration of goods (works, services) subject to mandatory certification

In accordance with the Article 8 of the Law of the Republic of Tajikistan «About protection of consumers' rights», Government of the Republic of Tajikistan decides:

- 1. To approve the enumeration of goods (works, services), subject to mandatory certification (Annexes 1 and 2).
- 2. To assign Agency on Standardization, Metrology, Certification and Trading Inspection under the Government of the Republic of Tajikistan as responsible body for coordination of activities of the bodies carrying out control of safety of the goods (works and services).
- 3. To obligate Agency on Standardization, Metrology, Certification and Trading Inspection under the Government of the Republic of Tajikistan to ensure the organization and carrying out of activities on mandatory confirmation of compliance of goods (works, services) in accordance with the established procedure.
- 4. Agency on Standardization, Metrology, Certification and Trading Inspection under the Government of the Republic of Tajikistan has to inform Customs Service under the Government of the Republic of Tajikistan on the operating, newly established and accredited Bodies on certification of homogeneous products in National system of certification of the Republic of Tajikistan as per the appropriate group of products with indication of the enumeration of goods, relating to their area of accreditation.
- 5. Customs authorities of the Republic of Tajikistan ensure the free circulation of the imported goods subject to mandatory certification at the customs territory of the Republic of Tajikistan in accordance with the procedure established by the Customs Code of the Republic of Tajikistan.
- 6. Agency on Standardization, Metrology, Certification and Trading Inspection under the Government of the Republic of Tajikistan has to submit suggestions on introduction of amendments to the Enumeration of goods (works, services), subject to obligatory certification to the Government of the Republic of Tajikistan in accordance with the established procedure.
- 7. The resolution of the Government of the Republic of Tajikistan «About the Enumeration of goods (works, services) subject to obligatory certification» dated October 1, 2008, No. 486 shall be deemed to have lost force.

Chairman Emomali Rahmon Government of Tajikistan